

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

AMERICAN CAPITAL
ASSURANCE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

LEEWARD BAY AT TARPON BAY
CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION,
INC.,

Respondents.

Case No. SC20-1766

Appellate Case No. 2D20-165

L.T. Case No. 2019-CA-003114

**AMICUS BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

R. Hugh Lumpkin

Florida Bar No. 308196
hlumpkin@reedsmith.com

Matthew B. Weaver

Florida Bar No. 42858
mweaver@reedsmith.com

REED SMITH LLP

1001 Brickell Bay Drive
Suite 900
Miami, FL 33131

Michael J. Higer

Florida Bar No. 500798
mhiger@bergersingerman.com

BERGER SINGERMAN

1450 Brickell Avenue
Suite 1900
Miami, FL 33131

Mark A. Boyle

Florida Bar No. 0005886
mboyle@insurance-counsel.com

Molly Chafe Brockmeyer

Florida Bar No. 105798
mbrockmeyer@insurance-counsel.com

Alexander Brockmeyer

Florida Bar No. 0105758
abrockmeyer@insurance-counsel.com

E. Alysse Vautier

Florida Bar No. 1003844
avautier@insurance-counsel.com

BOYLE, LEONARD & ANDERSON, P.A.

9111 W. College Pointe Dr.
Fort Myers, FL 33919

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE’S INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

**I. THE POLICY REQUIRES THAT THIS DISPUTE BE
RESOLVED BY THE APPRAISAL
PROCESS..... 6**

**II. THE DETERMINATION OF WHETHER APPRAISAL
SHOULD PROCEED AN INSURER’S COVERAGE DEFENSE
SHOULD BE LEFT TO THE INFORMED DISCRETION OF
THE TRIAL COURTS. 10**

**III. THE MISREPRESENTATIONS ALLEGED BY AMCAP,
AMOUNT TO NOTHING MORE THAN A DISPUTE AS TO
THE AMOUNT AND SCOPE OF THE LOSS, WHICH THE
APPRAISAL PROCESS IS DESIGNED TO RESOLVE. 15**

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>200 Leslie Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. QBE Ins. Corp.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 1386 (S.D. Fla. 2013)	16
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 756 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Beach Towing Servs., Inc. v. Sunset Land Assocs., LLC</i> , 278 So. 3d 857 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019).....	7
<i>Bethel v. Sec. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 949 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	7
<i>Cincinnati Insurance Co. v. Cannon Ranch Partners, Inc.</i> , 162 So. 3d 140 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	18
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Cor. v. Casar</i> , 104 So. 3d 384 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	6
<i>Florida Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Branco</i> , 148 So. 3d 488 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....	6, 7
<i>Gibney v. Pillifant</i> , 32 So. 3d 784 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	6
<i>Ham v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , 308 So. 3d 942 (Fla. 2020).....	6
<i>Higgins v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 894 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 2004).....	11
<i>Hill v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.</i> , 35 So. 3d 956 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	6

<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , No. 97-303, 525 U.S. 299, 119 S. Ct. 710, 142 L.Ed.2d 753 (1999)	3
<i>Intervest Const. of Jax, Inc. v. Gen. Fid. Ins. Co.</i> , 133 So. 3d 494 (Fla. 2014).....	8
<i>Island Shores Condominium Association v. Great American Insurance Co. of New York</i> , No. 1:14-CV-24490-UU, 2015 WL 12780951 (S.D. Fla. May 7, 2015)	17
<i>Johnson v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 828 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 2002).....	12, 13
<i>Kendall Lakes Townhomes Developers, Inc. v. Agricultural Excess & Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 916 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	13
<i>Liberty American Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 890 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	9, 15
<i>Miller-Wohl Co., Inc. v. Comm’r of Labor & Indus.</i> , 694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982)	3
<i>Mut. Ins. Co. v. Moffett</i> , 378 F. 2d 1007 (5th Cir. 1967) (applying Florida law)	16
<i>People’s Trust Ins. Co. v. Garcia</i> , 263 So. 3d 231 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019).....	13
<i>People’s Trust Insurance Co. v. Tracey</i> , 251 So. 3d 931 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018).....	13
<i>Rios v. Tri-State Ins. Co.</i> , 714 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	10
<i>Ronbeck Constr. Co. v. Savanna Club Corp.</i> , 592 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	11

<i>Smith v. Austin Dev. Co.</i> , 538 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	16
<i>Soler & Co. v. United Firemen’s Ins. Co. of Philadelphia</i> , 299 U.S. 45 (1936).....	16
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Middleton</i> , 648 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	12
<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Sheppard</i> , 268 So. 3d 1006 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019)	13
<i>Washington Nat’l Ins. Corp. v. Ruderman</i> , 117 So. 3d 943 (Fla. 2013).....	7
